

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIELLE GOODWIN, BY DONNA ANSLEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
District Court of Appeal of Florida, First District

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CYRIL V. SMITH  
WILLIAM K. MEYER  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 East Pratt Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202

RON M. LANDSMAN  
RON M. LANDSMAN, P.A.  
200-A Monroe Street, Suite 110  
Rockville, MD 20850

DAVID A. REISER  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 778-1800  
dreiser@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme .....	4
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Decision of the District Court of Appeal Has Created a Clear and Irreconcilable Split Over the Requirements Imposed by Federal Medicaid Law .....	13
II. The Decision of the District Court of Appeal Is Contrary to Federal Law .....	17
III. The Court’s Prompt Review Is Warranted.....	25
A. This Case is of Great Importance to Nursing-Home Residents Across the Nation.....	25
B. This Petition Presents a Rare Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## APPENDICES

<b>Appendix A:</b> Opinion of the District Court of Appeal of Florida, First District .....	1a
<b>Appendix B:</b> Order of the District Court of Appeal of Florida, First District, denying rehearing/rehearing en banc .....	14a
<b>Appendix C:</b> Order of the Supreme Court of Florida denying the petition for review.....	16a
<b>Appendix D:</b> Order of the Florida Department of Children and Families, Office of Appeal Hearings .....	18a
<b>Appendix E:</b> 42 C.F.R. § 435.725.....	28a
<b>Appendix F:</b> Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 65A-1.7141 (2005) .....	35a
<b>Appendix G:</b> Decision of the CMS Administrator, <i>The Disapproval of the Maryland State Plan Amendment 05-06</i> .....	41a
<b>Appendix H:</b> Memorandum of the Office of Chief Counsel, Arkansas Department of Human Services .....	58a
<b>Appendix I:</b> Brief of the Office of Chief Counsel, Arkansas Department of Human Services .....	60a
<b>Appendix J:</b> Order of the Office of Appeals and Hearings, Arkansas Department of Human Services.....	68a
<b>Appendix K:</b> Texas Health and Human Services <i>Medicaid for the Elderly and People with Disabilities Handbook</i> , Section H-2150.....	71a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	32
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986) .....	22
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	24
<i>Clark v. Alexander</i> , 85 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	21
<i>Envtl. Tr. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 714 So. 2d 493 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Exelon Wind 1, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986) .....	21
<i>Goodwin v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 194 So. 3d 1041 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Brett</i> , 93 A.3d 120 (Vt. 2014) .....	32, 33
<i>Martes v. Chief Exec. Officer of S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 683 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	32

<i>Md. Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs., 542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller ex. rel. Morrish v. Olszewski, No. 09-13683, 2009 WL 5201792 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2009)</i> .....	33
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)</i> .....	21
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe, 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	23
<i>Perry v. Dowling, 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996)</i> .....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers, 453 U.S. 34 (1981)</i> .....	16, 22
<i>State v. Lavazzoli, 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983)</i> .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop, 496 U.S. 478 (1990)</i> .....	19
<i>Timm v. Mont. Dep't of Public Health &amp; Human Services, 184 P.3d 994 (Mont. 2008)</i> .....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)</i> .....	23, 24
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer, 534 U.S. 473 (2002)</i> .....	14, 22

<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	13
--	----

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) .....	4, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(r) .....	7, 8, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(r)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(r)(1)(A)(ii) .....	3, 5, 11
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4715, 111 Stat. 251 .....	7
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 303, 102 Stat. 683 .....	7, 8, 20
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4715, 104 Stat. 1388.....	7

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 430.102(c) .....	23
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(a) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(c)(4) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(c)(4)(ii) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.726 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.726(c)(4)(ii) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.733(c)(4)(ii) .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 435.735 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.735(c)(4)(ii) .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.831(d) .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.831(e)(3) .....	4, 18–19
42 C.F.R. § 435.831(f) .....	5, 18–19
42 C.F.R. § 435.832(c)(4)(ii) .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 447.256(c) .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 483.15(c)(1) .....	26
43 Fed. Reg. 45,176 (Sept. 29, 1978) .....	6, 7, 19
53 Fed. Reg. 3586 (Feb. 8, 1988) .....	6, 7, 20
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 65A-1.7141(g) (2005) .....	10



Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 65A-1.7141 (2015) .....	11
Okla. Admin. Code § 317:35-19-21(b)(1)(C) .....	29
Okla. Admin. Code § 317:35-9-68(b)(1)(C) .....	29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Intrastatutory Federalism and Statutory Interpretation: State Implementation of Federal Law in Health Reform and Beyond</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 534 (2011) .....	23
<i>Aged, Blind or Disabled Residing in Nursing Homes or Participating in Home and Community Based Waiver Programs</i> , Miss. Div. of Medicaid .....	28
Erica L. Reaves & MaryBeth Musumeci, <i>Medicaid and Long-Term Services and Supports: A Primer</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (2015) .....	25
H.R. Rep. 100-661 (1988) (Conf. Rep.) .....	8, 20
<i>Medicaid for the Elderly and People with Disabilities Handbook</i> , Tex. Health & Human Servs. ....	30
State Medicaid Manual § 3703.8 (1989) .....	6, 11
